sum of twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000), which bonds shall be issued by a vote of twothirds of all the members elect of said county board. The said board may, in its discretion, authorize and provide for the levy of a tax sufficient to pay the amount which said commis-sioners or said court shall ascertain and determine to be due to the owner of said toll road for the taking of the same.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 24, 1897.

No. 409, S.]

ł

[Published April 30, 1897.

## **CHAPTER 345.**

## AN ACT to appropriate money for the purchase of revised statutes.

## I he people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in, senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Ņ.

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated, out Purchase of of any moneys in the treasury not otherwise uses. appropriated, the sum of fifty-four dollars (\$54.00) to pay for copies of the revised statutes purchased by the superintendent of public property under and pursuant to the provisions of Joint Resolution No. 58, A.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 24, 1897.